incorporated herein by this reference. 

“Material Change” shall mean any change in the Concept Site Plan that significantly 
affects the nature of the Public Improvements, the number of Units, or 
increases/decreases the cost of the Development Project by twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000.00) or more for each change. 

“Mayor” means the Mayor of Dodge City, Kansas or his duly authorized agent. 

“Plans and Specifications” means the plans and specifications for the Public 
Improvements prepared by a licensed professional engineer, or firm thereof, acceptable to